

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE AMERICAN EXPRESS ANTI-STEERING RULES ANTITRUST LITIGATION (II)

This Document Relates to:

*Rite Aid Corporation, et al. v. American Express Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*, Case No: 08-cv-2315-NGG-RER

*CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. American Express Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*, Case No: 08-cv-02316-NGG-RER

*Walgreen Co. v. American Express Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*, Case No: 08-cv-2317-NGG-RER

*BI-LO, LLC v. American Express Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*, Case No: 08-cv-02380-NGG-RER

*H.E. Butt Grocery Co. v. American Express Travel Related Services Co. Inc.*, Case No: 08-cv-02406-NGG-RER

*The Kroger Co., Safeway, Inc., Ahold USA, Inc., Albertson's LLC, Hy-Vee, Inc., The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc. v. American Express Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*, Case No: 11-cv-0337-NGG-RER

*Meijer, Inc., Publix Super Markets, Inc., Raley's, and Supervalu v. American Express Travel Related Services Co., Inc.*, Case No: 11-cv-0338-NGG-RER

Master File No: 11-MD-02221 (NGG)(RER)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS' ONE-SIDED AND AMEX-ONLY RELEVANT MARKETS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Introduction.....</b>	1
<b>I. The Merchant Plaintiffs Are Not Bound by the Facts in the Government Case.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. Supreme Court Opinion.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III. Amex's Motion for Summary Judgment with Regard to a One-Sided Relevant Market Has No Merit .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. There Is Substantial Evidence that the Amex Platform Does Not Exhibit Indirect Network Effects-----</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. There Is Substantial Evidence that the Amex's Two-Sided Price Is Neither Balanced Nor Interconnected .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>IV. Amex's Motion for Summary Judgment on Plaintiff's Assertion of "Amex-Only" Relevant Submarkets Has No Merit.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. Relevant Markets and Submarkets Are Determined by Cross-Elasticity of Demand.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>1. Assuming the Relevant Market Is One-Sided There Is an Amex-Only Submarket.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>2. Assuming Relevant Market Is Two-Sided, there Is an Amex-Only Submarket for the Conduct in Question.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>B. Amex-Only Submarkets Are Not Contrary to the Supreme Court Opinion.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>C. <i>Queen City Pizza</i> Does Not Prevent an Amex-Only Submarket.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>D. A Single Brand Can Constitute a Relevant Market.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>25</b>

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>AD/SAT v. Associated Press</i> , 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	4
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	16
<i>City of N.Y. v. Grp. Health, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Complaint of Tug Helen B. Moran, Inc.</i> , 607 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	3
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	17
<i>FTC v. Swedish Motor</i> , 131 F. Supp. 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....	16
<i>Geneva Pharm. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	17, 19
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Int'l Tel. &amp; Tel.</i> , 867 F.2d 1531 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Hack v. Pres. of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Hayden Pub. Co. v. Cox Brand Corp.</i> , 730 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>IBM v. U.S.</i> , 298 U.S. 131 (1936).....	24
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	25
<i>Indiana Federation of Dentists v. FTC</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	14
<i>International Boxing Club of N.Y. v. U.S.</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	24
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse v. Walker Mfg.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85, 101-02 (1984).....	24
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2274 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 25
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Smugglers Notch Homeowners Assn. v. Smugglers Notch Management Co.</i> , 414 Fed. App'x 372 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Sturgel</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	4
<i>Telcor v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'i'g Co. v. U.S.</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	16
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3, 16, 19
<i>U.S. v. American Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	3, 20
<i>U.S. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Nolan</i> , 136 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1064709 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11, 23

### **Other Authority**

1B Moore's Fed. Prac., 0.402(2).....	3
Shy, <i>A Short Survey of Network Economics</i> , 38 Rev. of Indus. Org., 119 (2011).....	10
Trammel, <i>Precedent and Preclusion</i> , 93 Notre Dame Law Rev. 565 (2017) .....	4
